
 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202303-0011-101 
Page:       100 of 123 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-0860  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26615-1-0-High-12000-26500--45.73-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1-0-Low-30-1000--33.8-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1-0-Low-1000-5000--40.96-PASS 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1-0-Low-5000-12000--56.22-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.95-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-30-1000--34.08-PASS 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-1000-5000--41.14-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-5000-12000--56.35-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.86-PASS 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1-0-High-30-1000--33.75-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1-0-High-1000-5000--40.89-PASS 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1-0-High-5000-12000--56-PASS 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1-0-High-12000-26500--45.67-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1-0-Low-30-1000--33.86-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1-0-Low-1000-5000--41.21-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1-0-Low-5000-12000--55.59-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.91-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1-0-Low-30-1000--32.86-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1-0-Low-1000-5000--41.05-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1-0-Low-5000-12000--56.11-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.93-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1-0-High-30-1000--33.74-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1-0-High-1000-5000--40.82-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1-0-High-5000-12000--56.15-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1-0-High-12000-26500--45.9-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1-0-Low-30-1000--33.18-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1-0-Low-1000-5000--41.21-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1-0-Low-5000-12000--48.83-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.87-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-30-1000--34.05-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-1000-5000--41.08-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-5000-12000--47.09-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1-0-Low-12000-26500--45.94-PASS 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1-0-High-30-1000--32.52-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1-0-High-1000-5000--40.65-PASS 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1-0-High-5000-12000--56.06-PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202303-0011-101 
Page:       112 of 123 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-0860  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1-0-High-12000-26500--45.69-PASS 
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6: Frequency Stability for M1 

6.1 Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Channel Modulation 
RB 

Size  

RB 

Start 

NB 

Index 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 14.34 0.007748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 14.10 0.007619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -9.73 -0.005257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -7.72 -0.004101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -5.78 -0.003070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -13.59 -0.007219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT -6.34 -0.003312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT 15.06 0.007867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT -9.71 -0.005072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 14.99 0.008100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 15.05 0.008132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 13.58 0.007338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -6.96 -0.003697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -6.72 -0.003570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -7.14 -0.003793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 8.29 0.004331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 8.68 0.004534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 8.78 0.004587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -5.67 -0.003062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 9.45 0.005104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -12.64 -0.006827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -11.88 -0.006311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -13.69 -0.007272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -12.80 -0.006799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -6.36 -0.003324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 9.21 0.004813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 10.67 0.005576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -14.24 -0.007691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 10.90 0.005887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -15.13 -0.008172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -11.96 -0.006353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -12.61 -0.006699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -13.38 -0.007108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 11.13 0.005817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 11.50 0.006010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 12.26 0.006407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -14.81 -0.007995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -13.02 -0.007028 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -12.82 -0.006920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 5.99 0.003182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -15.96 -0.008478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -16.55 -0.008792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -7.74 -0.004047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 8.54 0.004465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 9.19 0.004805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -12.28 -0.006629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -12.13 -0.006548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -11.60 -0.006262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -14.41 -0.007655 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -15.72 -0.008351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -15.44 -0.008202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 10.05 0.005255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 8.68 0.004539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 9.63 0.005035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -12.22 -0.006588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 12.55 0.006765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 9.93 0.005353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 7.53 0.004000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 7.13 0.003788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -9.85 -0.005232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT -15.05 -0.007880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -7.86 -0.004115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 9.60 0.005026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -10.10 -0.005445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -10.05 -0.005418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -8.79 -0.004739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -12.97 -0.006890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 9.56 0.005078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -14.69 -0.007803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT -17.35 -0.009084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT -15.46 -0.008094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT -15.98 -0.008366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 9.94 0.005351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -7.82 -0.004210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -7.60 -0.004092 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 7.53 0.004000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -14.54 -0.007724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -12.44 -0.006608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -11.30 -0.005924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 8.00 0.004194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 6.20 0.003250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 5.06 0.002724 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 10.56 0.005685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 5.54 0.002983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -13.08 -0.006948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -15.26 -0.008106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -12.84 -0.006821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 8.24 0.004320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 13.06 0.006847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 9.00 0.004718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -8.58 -0.004613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 10.75 0.005780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 10.49 0.005640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -9.16 -0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 8.20 0.004356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 8.27 0.004393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -13.19 -0.006924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT -10.25 -0.005381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT -6.92 -0.003633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 12.37 0.006651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 11.62 0.006247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 13.95 0.007500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 8.17 0.004340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 7.81 0.004149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 7.52 0.003995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT -8.70 -0.004567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT -8.29 -0.004352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT -8.43 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202303-0011-101 
Page:       116 of 123 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-0860  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Size 

RB 

Start 

NB 

Index 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -13.26 -0.007165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 15.24 0.008235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 16.96 0.009164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 14.07 0.007603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 14.43 0.007797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 14.21 0.007678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 15.47 0.008359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 12.79 0.006911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 15.08 0.008148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 5.78 0.003070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -6.38 -0.003389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 7.05 0.003745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -5.28 -0.002805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -5.01 -0.002661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 5.14 0.002730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -6.30 -0.003347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 5.50 0.002922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -5.28 -0.002805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 6.33 0.003307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 -6.05 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 8.33 0.004351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 4.83 0.002523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 9.17 0.004790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 7.74 0.004043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 -6.11 -0.003192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 6.74 0.003521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 9.68 0.005057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 13.27 0.007170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 14.12 0.007630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 13.64 0.007370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 11.64 0.006290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 13.91 0.007516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 13.04 0.007046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 12.51 0.006760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 12.43 0.006716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26047 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 15.19 0.008208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -7.29 -0.003873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -8.60 -0.004568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -8.80 -0.004675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -7.26 -0.003857 ±2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202303-0011-101 
Page:       117 of 123 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-0860  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -6.33 -0.003363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -8.27 -0.004393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -7.21 -0.003830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -7.35 -0.003904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -8.69 -0.004616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 9.15 0.004780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 7.40 0.003866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 8.66 0.004524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 8.90 0.004649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 8.50 0.004440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 9.49 0.004957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 7.96 0.004158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 8.76 0.004576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 26683 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 8.02 0.004190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -13.78 -0.007443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -15.06 -0.008134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -16.16 -0.008728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -14.77 -0.007977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 10.85 0.005860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -12.50 -0.006751 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 10.84 0.005855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -14.66 -0.007918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 10.44 0.005639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -11.80 -0.006268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -13.00 -0.006906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -13.48 -0.007161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -12.93 -0.006869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -13.47 -0.007155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -12.27 -0.006518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -11.85 -0.006295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -12.94 -0.006874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -12.05 -0.006401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 10.53 0.005503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 -13.64 -0.007128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 12.42 0.006491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 9.64 0.005038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 9.85 0.005148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 10.17 0.005315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 10.73 0.005608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 11.81 0.006172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 -12.75 -0.006663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 11.48 0.006200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -13.38 -0.007227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 10.35 0.005590 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 10.16 0.005487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 10.23 0.005525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -14.67 -0.007923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -14.76 -0.007972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 11.62 0.006276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26055 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 10.17 0.005493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -12.73 -0.006762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -11.46 -0.006088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -12.02 -0.006385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -11.43 -0.006072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -13.33 -0.007081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -11.42 -0.006066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -14.28 -0.007586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -12.77 -0.006784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -11.70 -0.006215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 9.74 0.005090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 11.50 0.006010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 10.89 0.005691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 11.85 0.006193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 -13.87 -0.007248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 9.62 0.005027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 -13.68 -0.007149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 11.74 0.006135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 26675 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 11.95 0.006245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -11.39 -0.006148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -10.57 -0.005706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -12.31 -0.006645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -11.85 -0.006397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -11.68 -0.006305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -12.04 -0.006499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -12.27 -0.006623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -12.91 -0.006969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -13.17 -0.007109 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -16.59 -0.008813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -16.69 -0.008866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -16.91 -0.008983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -17.84 -0.009477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -15.76 -0.008372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -16.74 -0.008892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -16.96 -0.009009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -16.34 -0.008680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -14.91 -0.007920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 8.57 0.004481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 9.50 0.004967 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 10.62 0.005553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 8.76 0.004580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 -14.50 -0.007582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 8.89 0.004648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 9.96 0.005208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 9.39 0.004910 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 8.60 0.004497 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -11.04 -0.005960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -11.49 -0.006202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -12.34 -0.006661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -10.83 -0.005846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -11.06 -0.005970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -11.95 -0.006451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -11.75 -0.006343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -9.90 -0.005344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26065 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -12.05 -0.006505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -15.31 -0.008133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -16.48 -0.008754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -14.40 -0.007649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -15.14 -0.008042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -15.42 -0.008191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -14.16 -0.007522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -16.14 -0.008574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -14.97 -0.007952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -14.17 -0.007527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 -14.37 -0.007514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 9.57 0.005004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 -14.21 -0.007430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 8.48 0.004434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 10.09 0.005276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 9.95 0.005203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 9.98 0.005218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 10.62 0.005553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 26665 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 9.82 0.005135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -8.25 -0.004447 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -9.25 -0.004987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -10.89 -0.005871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -10.54 -0.005682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -8.71 -0.004695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -10.94 -0.005898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -11.56 -0.006232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -10.80 -0.005822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -11.47 -0.006183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 8.95 0.004754 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 8.62 0.004579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 9.97 0.005296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 8.46 0.004494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 8.34 0.004430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 9.97 0.005296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 9.53 0.005062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 8.06 0.004282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 10.41 0.005530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 -15.25 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 -14.98 -0.007843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 -14.80 -0.007749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 -15.41 -0.008068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 -14.01 -0.007335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 -14.24 -0.007455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 -15.22 -0.007969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 -14.23 -0.007450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 -16.79 -0.008791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -10.42 -0.005617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -9.86 -0.005315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -8.77 -0.004728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -8.66 -0.004668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -8.84 -0.004765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -9.25 -0.004987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -9.11 -0.004911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -10.18 -0.005488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26090 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -9.12 -0.004916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 8.57 0.004552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 8.09 0.004297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 9.54 0.005068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -15.36 -0.008159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 8.38 0.004452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 9.56 0.005078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 8.22 0.004367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 8.56 0.004547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 8.72 0.004632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 -14.11 -0.007387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 -14.47 -0.007576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 -14.21 -0.007440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 -13.98 -0.007319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 -14.81 -0.007754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 -14.50 -0.007592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 -14.59 -0.007639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 -13.57 -0.007105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 26640 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 -14.22 -0.007445 ±2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202303-0011-101 
Page:       121 of 123 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-0860  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 4.79 0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -4.59 -0.002471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -4.47 -0.002406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 6.95 0.003742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 5.84 0.003144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -5.07 -0.002729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -6.10 -0.003284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 4.22 0.002272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 5.21 0.002805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -13.23 -0.007028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -13.57 -0.007208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -13.24 -0.007033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -13.13 -0.006975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -13.28 -0.007054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -12.37 -0.006571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -13.26 -0.007044 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -13.01 -0.006911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 14.30 0.007596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 7.24 0.003796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 6.32 0.003313 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 8.94 0.004687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 8.56 0.004488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 7.73 0.004052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 7.10 0.003722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 10.55 0.005531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 7.44 0.003900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 7.56 0.003963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 6.64 0.003575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 5.07 0.002729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 5.91 0.003182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 5.77 0.003106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 5.97 0.003214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 4.67 0.002514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 5.62 0.003026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 5.33 0.002869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26115 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 6.16 0.003316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -14.46 -0.007681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -11.73 -0.006231 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -14.15 -0.007517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -13.48 -0.007161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -14.74 -0.007830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -12.78 -0.006789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -13.58 -0.007214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -13.71 -0.007283 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -12.39 -0.006582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 9.83 0.005153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 7.62 0.003995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 9.60 0.005033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 10.65 0.005583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 7.88 0.004131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 7.67 0.004021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 7.74 0.004058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 8.32 0.004362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 26615 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 7.18 0.003764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 13.32 0.007161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 11.33 0.006091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 12.74 0.006849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 12.43 0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 11.41 0.006134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 12.55 0.006747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 11.80 0.006344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 12.57 0.006758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 11.48 0.006172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 8.46 0.004494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 10.84 0.005758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 7.74 0.004112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 7.89 0.004191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 8.52 0.004526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 9.20 0.004887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 9.14 0.004855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 8.18 0.004345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 8.38 0.004452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 -8.90 -0.004672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 -7.87 -0.004131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 -7.60 -0.003990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 -8.22 -0.004315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 -8.36 -0.004388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 -9.59 -0.005034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 -7.97 -0.004184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 -9.25 -0.004856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 -8.60 -0.004514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 10.39 0.005586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 10.33 0.005554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 10.49 0.005640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 10.36 0.005570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 11.21 0.006027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 15.25 0.008199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 11.05 0.005941 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 11.98 0.006441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26140 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 11.26 0.006054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 8.13 0.004319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 6.95 0.003692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 7.08 0.003761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 7.00 0.003718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 7.36 0.003910 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 7.22 0.003835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 7.01 0.003724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 7.01 0.003724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26365 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 6.85 0.003639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 -9.75 -0.005118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 -9.77 -0.005129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 -12.04 -0.006320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 -9.36 -0.004913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 -11.82 -0.006205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 -11.16 -0.005858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 -10.71 -0.005622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 -11.10 -0.005827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 26590 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 -9.73 -0.005108 ±2.5 PASS 

 

-----END OF THE REPORT----- 


